

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

HOWARD McMORRIS; MONA DAVIDS;
ELIZABETH COOKSEY; CHRISTIAN
KOLLER; MATTHEW KOLLER; MARK D.
HAFFNER; MYMOENA DAVIDS;
CHARLES GOLDBERG; JOSEPH G. BECK;
JONATHAN RYAN SLAWSON; PALMER
HAFFNER,

Plaintiffs,

v.

RIDER UNIVERSITY,

Defendant.

Civil Action No.: 17-cv-4611 (RA)

**RIDER UNIVERSITY'S BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF THE MOTION TO DISMISS
PLAINTIFFS' AMENDED COMPLAINT**

Angelo A. Stio III
Eli Segal (*pro hac* application to be submitted)
PEPPER HAMILTON LLP
Suite 400
301 Carnegie Center
Princeton, NJ 08543-5276
(609) 452-0808
*Attorneys for Defendant
Rider University*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
II. RELEVANT FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	1
A. Rider University Is Incorporated in New Jersey, and Its Principal Place of Business Is in New Jersey	1
B. The Merger Agreement.....	2
C. Rider’s Alleged Breach of the Merger Agreement	3
III. LEGAL ARGUMENT:.....	4
A. This Court Lacks Personal Jurisdiction over Rider Because Rider Is a New Jersey Not-for-Profit Corporation with a New Jersey Principal Place of Business and Is Not At Home in New York.	4
IV. CONCLUSION.....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>BNSF Railway Co. v. Tyrrell</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1549 (2017).....	4, 5, 6, 7
<i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Superior Ct. of Cal.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1773 (2017)	4
<i>Brown v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> , 814 F.3d 619 (2d Cir. 2016)	6, 7
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 137 S. Ct. 746 (2014)	5, 6, 7
<i>Seiden v. Schwartz, Levitsky & Feldman LLP</i> , No. 16-CV-5666 (RA), 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 91288 (S.D.N.Y. June 14, 2017)	1, 6, 7
